PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4865129

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |
| SEQUENCE: | 3 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| GE XU | 08/04/2011 |
| BINHUA LV | 08/04/2011 |
| BRIAN SEED | 08/03/2011 |
| JACQUES Y. ROBERGE | 08/02/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | THERACOS, INC. |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 225 CEDAR HILL STREET |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 200 |
| City: | MARLBOROUGH |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01752 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15804074 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)432-6001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (415) 432-6000 Email: kaheldt@mintz.com **Correspondent Name:** WILLIAM B. KEZER

MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY AND POPEO P.C. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 44 MONTGOMERY STREET, 36TH FLOOR Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 050693-504D02US-002912US |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KIMBERLY HELDT |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kimberly Heldt/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/14/2018 |

PATENT REEL: 045201 FRAME: 0717 504818394

Total Attachments: 5

source=3_Executed Assignment Parent_Xu_Lv_Seed_Roberge_to Theracos, Inc#page1.tif source=3_Executed Assignment Parent_Xu_Lv_Seed_Roberge_to Theracos, Inc#page2.tif source=3_Executed Assignment Parent_Xu_Lv_Seed_Roberge_to Theracos, Inc#page3.tif source=3_Executed Assignment Parent_Xu_Lv_Seed_Roberge_to Theracos, Inc#page4.tif source=3_Executed Assignment Parent_Xu_Lv_Seed_Roberge_to Theracos, Inc#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045201 FRAME: 0718

Attorney Docket No.: 87453-808148

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

JOINT

WHEREAS, Mengzhuang Cai of Room 1302, No. 3, Lane 31, Lan Cun Rd, Pudong, Shanghai, 200127 People's Republic of China; Qian Liu of Room 701, No.7, Lane 999, Ding Xiang Rd, Pudong, Shanghai, 200135 People's Republic of China; Ge Xu of Room 301, Building 36, No. 1155, Guang Lan Road, Zhang jiang Town, Pudong New District, Shanghai, 201203 People's Republic of China; Binhua Lv of Room 1303, Building 42, No. 825, Chen Hui Road, Pudong New District, Shanghai, 201203 People's Republic of China; Brian Seed of 2 Hawthorne Place, Apt. 2J, Boston, MA 02114; and Jacques Y. Roberge of 57 Southern Way, Princeton, NJ 08540, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

CRYSTALLINE FORM OF BENZYLBENZENE SGLT2

INHIBITOR

Date(s) of execution of Declaration:

Filing Date:

June 13, 2011

Application No.:

13/158,724; and

WHEREAS, THERACOS, INC., located at 225 Cedar Hill Street, Suite 200, Marlborough, MA 01752-5900, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to A por, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 87453-808148 Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

| Dated: | Mengzhuang Cai |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| IGNATURE WITNESSED BY: | |
| Dated: | Signature of Witness |
| | Printed Name |
| Dated: | Signature of Witness |
| | Printed Name |
| | |
| Dated: | Qian Liu |
| SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY: | |
| Dated: | Signature of Witness |
| | Printed Name |
| Dated: | Signature of Witness |
| | Printed Name |

Page 2 of 4

| Dated: 08/04/2011 SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY: Dated: 198/04/2011 | Ge Xu Barhua Su Signature of Witness Barhua Xu Printed Name |
|---|---|
| Dated: <u>08 04 +011</u> | Baohu Liu Signature of Witness Baohu Liu Printed Name |
| Dated: $OSOV(201)$ SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY: Dated: $OSOV(201)$ | Binhua Lv Signature of Witness Baihua Xu Printed Name |
| Dated: 08 04 7011 | Bao hu Liu Signature of Witness Bao hu Liu Printed Name |

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 87453-808148 Page 3

| Dated: Argust 3, 2011 SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY: Dated: 8/3/2011 Dated: 8/3/2011 | Brian Seed Cers L S 21 Signature of Witness GUO LING THOU Printed Name Papare Property And Classian Signature of Witness PAPAGEORGION ANGELA Printed Name |
|---|--|
| Dated: SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY: | Jacques Y. Roberge |
| Dated: | Signature of Witness |
| | 3.5 |
| 32 | Printed Name |
| Dated: | |
| | Signature of Witness |
| | |

63643179 v1

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 87453-808148 Page 4

Page 4 of 4

Printed Name

| Dated: SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY: | Brian Seed |
|---|--|
| Dated: | Signature of Witness |
| | Printed Name |
| Dated: | Signature of Witness |
| | Printed Name |
| Dated: $08/02/3011$ SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY: Dated: $2-2-2011$ | Jacques Y. Roberge |
| Dated: 2-00// | Signature of Witness ROBERT Printed Name |
| Dated: 8-2.251 | Signature of Witness |

63643179 v1

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 87453-808148 Page 4

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 03/14/2018